OBSTRUCTION
DATA SHEET

oDs 5028
PAL - WAUKEE ATRPORT
CHICAGO (WHEELING), ILLINOIS

DIGITIZED FROM

OC 5028
SURVEYED 1 SEPTMEBER 1992
5TH EDITION

HORIZONTAL DATUM NADS3
VERTICAL DATUM NCVD29

PREPARED AND DISTRIBUTED BY
THE NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
FOR THE FEDERAL AVIATION AGMINISTRATION



ATTENTION

See SPECIAL NOTICES in "Dates of Latest Editions, Airport
Obstruction Charts - Obstruction Data Sheets," for possible
corrections. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
(NORA) publications are available through NOAA Distribution
Branch (N/CG33), National Ocean Service, Riverdale, MD 20737.

Telephone: 301-436-6990



OBSTRUCTION DATA SHEET

The Obstruction Data Sheet {ODS} provides digital obstruction and runway data
for use in aircraft arrival and departure planning. This information has been
obtained using field survey and photogrammetric methods by the Photogrammetry
Branch of the National QOcean Service in accordance with Federal Aviation
Regulations Part 77 (FAR-77), "Objects Affecting Navigable Airspace" and

FAA No. 405, "Specifications - Airport Obstruction Chart and Related
Products."

The ODS is a derivative of the Airport Obstruction Chart (0C). The source QC
is indicated on the 0DS cover. -All objects, both obstructing and
nonobstructing, that carry an elevation on the 0C are listed in the 0DS. The
0D5 and the OC depict a representation of objects that existed at the time of
the 0C field survey.

0DS information is arranged as follows:

1. Objects located in an FAR-77 approach or primary and listed with
the associated runway (reférence runway).

2. All objects not included in "1" above are listed with the Airport
Reference Point (ARP).

3. Runway configuration and runway lengths, widths, and elevations
are presented on the 0DS last page.

The FAR-77 imaginary approach surfaces for which the obstruction surveys were
performed are coded in the ODS as follows:

A(V) ..., Utility runway - visual approach only

A(NP) .... Utility runway - nonprecision instrument approach

B{V) ..... Nonutility runway - visual approach only

C o ivvivunn Nonutility runway - nonprecision instrument
approach with visibility minimums greater than
3/4 mile :

D ........ Nonutility runway- nonprecision instrument approach
with visibility minimums as low as 3/4 mile

PIR ...... Precision instrument runway

SUPLC .... Supplemental C underlying a B(V)

FAR-77 imaginary surface dimensions are defined on page 2 of this report.
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ANNOTATION OF ODS DATA FORMAT
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EXPLANATION CF FOOTNOQTES

Data block identifier. If a runway number is entered {reference
runway), this data block will contain data pertinent to the reference
runway and to objects in the FAR-77 approach and primary areas of the
reference runway. If ARP is entered, this data block will contain the
ARP position and data relative to all objects not in an FAR-77 approach

or primary area.

For the reference runway, the lowest FAR-77 approach surface for which
an obstruction survey was performed. (More than one surface may be
surveyed).

Elevation at approach end of reference runway/touchdown zone elevation
Latitude and longitude at approach end of reference runway
Gegdetic azimuth of reference runway reckoned from north

Elevation at reference runway displaced threshold/touchdown zone
elevation

Latitude and longitude at reference runway displace threshold

Accuracy codes: Horizontal Vertical
1 =20 A= 2
2 = 40 B= 5
C =20

Elevation above mean sea level {MSL) at top of object. This value
includes 15 feet added to noninterstate roads, 17 feet added to
interstate roads, and 23 feet added to railroad tracks.

Height above ground level (AGL). AGL's are provided only for manmade
objects appearing on the 0C and equal to or greater than 200 feet AGL.
AGL accuracy is 10 feet.

HAA - Height above airport
HAR - Height above approach end of reference runway
HAT - Height above reference runway touchdown zone elevation

DEND - Distance along reference runway centerline from point nearest to
object (perpendicular) to approach end of runway

DTHR - Distance along reference runway centerline from point nearest to
object (perpendicular) to displace threshold

DCLN - Distance left (L) or right (R) of reference runway centerline as
observed facing forward in a landing aircraft

A negative value for DEND or DTHR indicétes that object is in primary on
roll-out side of zero distance point.

PTNR - Penetration of indicated FAR-77 approach or primary surface (See
footnote 2).



0€5028
AIRPORT ELEVATION

12L SUPLC 645/
OBJECT

TREE

OL ON BLAST FENCE
HGR

TREE

POLE

POLE

TREE

TREE

TREE

LT POLE

TREE -

TREE

‘OL ON TRMSN TWR
OL ON TRMSN TWR

ANT ON OL WATER TANK

647

420655.334

LAT

420633.
420655 .
420657.
420653,
420657
420658,
420657.
420657 .
420701.
420701,
420658.
420701.
420709.
420714.
420725.

-875425.
LONG

~875334,
-875426.
-875425.
~875428.
-875427.
-875428.
-875431.
-875436.
-875434.
-875436.
-875440.
-875444,
-873507.
-875509.
-875520.

626

1175749.

EL AGL HAR HAT
659 14 15
652 7 8
669 24 25
689 44 45
678 33 34
678 33 34
691 46 47
685 40 41
686 41 42
680 35 36
684 39 40
693 48 49
755 110 111
757 112 113
802 157 158

- HAA

644/ 644 420653.946

DEND

~875422.

DTHR
~-4133

380 .

387
374
552
629
770
1134
1152
1328
1439
1878
3741
4175
5404

115
DCLN PNTR
23R 19
26L 7
223L 24
208R 44
100L 31
231L 29
1R 38
173R 21
207t 22
160L 10
~195R 11
132R 7
Z242R 14
173L 4
761L 13
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0C€5028
AIRPORT ELEVATION

30R SUPLC 63%/

OBJECT

TREE

HGR

OL ON BLAST FENCE
TREE

TREE

ANT ON OL BLDG
TREE

TREE

TREE

TREE

TREE

TREE

ANT ON OL BLDG

12R AV 645/

OBJECT

TREE

OL HGR

TREE

TREE

TREE

OL ON TRMSN TWR
OL ON TRMSN TWR

647

420634.964

LAT

420653.96
420657.69
420655.93
420633.99
420633.31
420634.68
420631.98
420633.63
420628.78
420627 .30
420626.70
42061%.94
420603.67

420650.036
LAT
420633 .89
A20649.
420649.98
420653.32
420654 .27

420703.
420709.16

-875334.107 2975823.

LONG

-875428.03
~-875425.26
-875426.40
-875334.26
-875331.60
-875328.45
-875326.32
-875323.87
-875320.84
-875318.66
-875310.63
-875309.14
-875210.98

-875425.155
LONG

-875345.36
-875424.72
-875428.23
-875429.63
-B7%436.35
-875505.02
-875507.47

A

EL AGL HAR HAT
689 30 45
669 30 25
652 13 8
659 20 15
682 43 38
674 35 30
695 56 51

- 707 68 63
706 67 62
714 75 70
725 86 81
728 89 84
834 195 190

1170412.

EL AGL HAR HAT
659 14 15
682 37 38
703 58 59
680 35 36
687 42 43
759 114 115
755 110 111

HAA

HAA

12
35
56
33
40
112
108

640/ 644 420636.965

PEND

-4491
-4484
-4477
36
245
390
660
745
1176
1392
1946
2375
7020

643/ 644 420645.922

DEND

-3418
~-76
204
452
946

3275
3721

-87533°9.

DTHR

-4060
-4052

~4045

468

677

821
1092
1176
1608
1824
2377
2807
7451

-875414.

DTHR

2500
839
1119
1367
1862
4190
4636

165
DCLN PNTR
208L 44
223R 24
26R 7
73L 19
S9L 41
175R 29
7R 42
243R 52
84L 38
13%L 39
109R 34
460L 2%
142R -6

343
DCLN PNTR
F0R 19
76R 38
111R 28
143L 23
2R S
194R -39
273L -66
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0C5028
AIRPORT ELEVATION 647

30L AV 640/ 644
OBJECT

OL HER

TREE

LT ON OL HGR
TREE

OL ON BLDG
TREE

TREE

TREE

TREE

TREE

LAT

420649.
420633.
420635.
420632.
420633.
420628.
420628.
420627.
420621.
420619.9

420635.522

~875347.
LONG

=875424.

-875345.

—875343.

-875340.
~875337.
-875334,

—-875320.

~875318.
-875317.
-875309.

017 2970437.

A

EL AGL HAR
682 - 42
659 19
678 38
675 - 35
667 27
707 67
706 - 66
714 74
701 61
728 88

DEND

-3153
187
235
578
753

1129
2067
2282
2614
3260

DTHR

DCLN PNTR
76L 38
oL 19

121R ~ 37
57L 16

116R 0

184L 21

291R  -27

232R  -30
213L  -59

104L. -65-
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0C5028

AIRPORT ELEVATION

16 PIR
OBJECT

ROAD (N)
SIGN

OL ON HGR
OL ON HGR
OL ON LOC
BUSH

BUSH

BLDG

TREE

OL ON BLDG

TREE
TREE .
TREE
TREE
TREE
TREE
- TREE
TREE
TREE
TREE
TREE
TREE
TREE

643/ 643

420723.385

LAT

420634.63
420633.75
420635.77
420639.69
420650 . 14
420705.14
420706.62
420714.29
420715.10
420712.83
420716.67
420723.27
420722.58
420723.38
420727.50
420732.54
420729.95
420731.78

- 420730.25

420734.29
420737.10
420738.67
420740.94
420745.31
420749.14
420752.62
420753.35
420754 .67
420756.22

-875425.
LONG

-875402.
-875406.

-875405.°

-875405.
-875403.
-875411.
-875414,
-875414.
-875417.
-875426.
-875426.
-875421.
~-875429.
-875431.
-875424,
~875422.
-875434.
-875428.
-870436.
-875426.
-875431.
-875434.
-875427.
~875443.
-875437,
-879431.
-875435.
-875451.
-875452.

366

1583537.

EL AGL HAR

657 14
667 24
658 15
659 16
647 4
646 3.
648 )
664 21
674 31
681 38
686 43
686 . 43
722 79
723 80
704 61
693 590
681 38
679 36
671 28
696 53
705 62
700 57
697 54
705 62
712 69
716 73
719 76
. 718 79
726 83

HAA
10

NNSNSCUNOIUANWWORUTINNWWWRN - | - )
O=MNVNEOWEYAENLEONONOVRNNRR,ON=O

DEND

-5223
-5205
-5027
-4652
-3742
-2095
~1869
-1160
-999
-270
-610
-120

181
357

783

857

891

960
1070
1463
1687
1716
2563
2752
2928
3111
3666
3850

DTHR .

DCLN PNTR
198R 13
489R 23
383R 14
250R 15
323L 3
2841 5
1190 8
437L 25
249L 34
453R 41
304R 45
273L 44
316R 80
464R 81
231L 58
5421 39
366R 25
S6L 23
545R ° 13
295L 36
.73 37
65R 28
493L 24
457R 15
123L 18
637L 19
376L 18
674R 6
713R 10
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0€5028

AIRPORT ELEVATION

34 SUPLC
OBJECT

TREE

TREE

TREE

TREE

TREE

OL ON GS
BLDG

BUSH

BUSH

OL ON LOC
OL ON HGR
OL ON HGR
SIGN

ROAD (N)
TREE

ROAD (N)
TREE

TREE

OL ON BLDG

POLE
TREE

ANT ON BLDG

TREE
TREE
TREE
TREE

644/

420636.141

LAT

420723.38
420722.58
420723.27
420716.67
420712.83
420715.10
420714 .29
420706.62
420705.14
420650.14
420639.69

420635.77 -

420633.75
420634.63
420632.99
420634.48
420634.10
420632.65
420632.03
420628.02
420627.98
420628.88
420625.60
420621.60
420619.20
420615.69

-875400.493 3383554.

LONG

-875431.98
~875429.45
-875421.41
-875426.17
~-875426.27
-875417 .45
-875414.35
-875414.84
-875411.71
-875403.25
-875405.92
-875405.75
~-875406.20
-875402.52
-875402.54
-875356.92
-875353.98
-875357.00
-875353.42
-875359.10
-875355.72
-875349.30
-875348.91
-875400.95
~875352.01

-875352.07

A

EL AGL

723
722
686
686
681
674
664
648
646
647
659
658
667

657

682
658
670
673

675

673
685
675
702
694
697
712

HAR

644/ 644 420636.

720
DEND

-5b318
-9173
-5017
~-4526
-4167
-4138
~3%76
-3267

-875400,

DTHR

- -5247
-5103
-4946
~4456
-4096
4067
-3906
-3197
-2971
~1324

414
-39
139
157
312
325
442
496
653

875
971

1063

1383

1428

1900

2230

835
DCLN PNTR
464L 81
316L 80
273R 44
304l 45
453L 41
249R 34
437R 25
119R 8
284R &
323R 2
250L 15
383L 14
4891 23
198L 13
260l 37
190R 13
381R 21
116R 23
344R 20
202L 11
34R 21
518R 8
424R 26
569L 16
30L 5

165L 11

PAGE 9



0C5028
ATRPORT ELEVATION 647

6 AV 647/ 420637.823 -875422.883 632314. 647/ 647 420639.095 -875419.474

OBJECT : LAT LONG A EL AGL HAR HAT HAA DEND DTHR DCLN PNTR
TREE 420655.14 -875337.63 1A 687 40 40 40 -3835 -3547 397L 49
BUSH 420653.70 -875343.75 1A 644 -3 -3 -3 -3357 ~-3070 116L 6
TREE 420637.29 ~875420.78 1A 703 96 56 56 -118 170 120R 57
POLE 420635.41 -875426.61 1A 680 33 33 33 361 648 92R 25
POLE 420636.84 -875428.16 1A 673 26 26 26 400 688 0L 16
TREE 420633.47 -875432.55 1A 680 33 33 33 849 1136 68R 1
OL ON TRMSN TWR 420631.05 -875450.50 1B 695 48 48 48 2168 2455 320L -50
24 AV 638/ 420653.983 -875332.559 2432343. 638/ 645 420653.582 -875340.633

OBJECT LAT LONG A EL  AGL HAR HAT HAA DEND DTHR- DCLN PNTR
TREE 420637.29 -875420.78 1A 703 65 58 56 -3535 -3444 120L 57
BUSH 420653.70 -875343.75 1A 644 6 -1 -3  -295 -204 116R 6
TREE 420655.14 -875337.63 1A 687 49 42 40 183 273 39R 49
TREE 420657.13 -875334.51 1A 710 72 65 63 483 574 114R 58
TREE 420656.02 -875331.78 1A 708 70 63 61 616 707 78L 49
TREE 420658.26 -875327.04 1A 716 78 71 69 1037 1128 35L 36

PAGE 10
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0€5028
AIRPORT ELEVATION

ARP
OBJECT

OL AMOM

OL WSK ON BLDG
HGR

ANT ON OL ATCY
BUSH

OL ON HGR
ROD ON OL RTR TWR
TREE

0L ON HGR
TREE

LT POLE

TREE

TREE

TREE

POLE

POLE

ROAD (N)

TREE

LT POLE

TREE

TREE ,
VENT ON BLDG
HGR

TREE

TREE

POLE

GROUND

TREE

TREE

LIGHT

WSK ON APBN

647

420649.425

LAT

420654 .49
420653 .22
420640.03
420637.98
420702.24
420642 .99
420636.13
420636.20
420639.93
420632.83
420706.12
420648.04
42063535
42065475
420709.51
420637.97
420634.17
420652.06
420650.82
420656.44
420659.19
420633.19
420706.90
420630.25
420653.03
420633.25
420709 .82
420658 .50
420708.87
420638.94
420642 .43

-875405.478

LONG

~875402.52
-875356.17
~875412.22
~875411.23
-875407.05
-875420.88
-875409.30
~875413.00
-875421.28
-875407.20
-875407.05
-875428 .34
-875420.76
-875342.25
-875407.68
-875428.19
-875347.14
-875338. 10
~875433.24
~875338.62
-875339.32
~875345.26
~875423.97
-875348.24
-875334.76
~875428 .22
~875426.21
~875333.37
-875427 .87
-875333.46
-875331.72

EL
663

684

668
714
644
686

- 701

711
672
681
672
698
704
665
680
679
655
691

684
713
659
675

720

685
651
728
688
675
703

AGL

HAA MAG BEARING DISTANCE

2506

6252
20942
20206
35623
24217
19340
20432
23241
18601
35735
26656
22032

7429
35656
23729
13945

8414
27528

7216

6458
13845
32322
14747

8238
22754

32429 -

7048
32059
11520
10709

259

800
1078
1237
1303
1331
1376
1454
1530
1684
1695

1729

1832
1832
2040
2068
2073
2081
2097
2145
2205
2241
2252
2336
2344

2371
2589

2589
2593
2636
2641

PAGE 11



0C5028
AYRPORT ELEVATION

ARP
OBJECT

TREE
ANT

OL ON THEATER SCREEN

OL ON LIGHT
TREE

TREE

OL ON TRMSN TWR
TREE

* -TREE

TRMSN TWR

~ ANT ON OL WATER TANK
TREE

OL ON TRMSN TWR
TRMSN TWR

ANT ON Ot BLDG

ROD ON OL BLDG
WATER TANK

ROD ON OL MCWV TWR
TRMSN  TWR

RADIO MAST

LT TWR

42064%.425
LAT

420635.
420714.
420718.
420636.
420635.
420724.
420649.
420729.
420726.
420616.
420610,
420738.
420726.
420547.
420605.
420653.
420735.
420644 .
420754 .
420820.
420819.

Continued from previous page

-875405.478

LONG

-875435.57
-875347.19
-875408.90
-875329.41
-875323.90
~875419.05
-875459.04
~-875420.60
~-875436.23
-875450.07
-875443.47
-875444 .63
-875515.04
-875436.44
-875253.26
-875230.27
-875526.22
-875216.82
~-875532.93
~-875309.06
-875532.78

EL

693
737
721
678
701
697
761
721
709
783
778
725
778
771
769
800
778
824
792
819
796

AGL

HAA MAG BEARING DISTANCE

23939

2951
35635
11728
11506
34543
27136
34600
32950
22701
21733
33053
30655
20156
13050

8809
30915

9520
31625

2621
32539

2673
2911
2955
3022
3418
3736
4037

4238

4403
4719
4876
9777
6424
6713
7029
7189
7685
8207
9290
10149
11207

PAGE 12



N
A

VAR 1.5°W |

DSPLC TH

DSPLC THR 915 _ <:\
EL %6‘ . / DSPLC THR 432
ARPT EL 647 lhspie THR 74 '\eh L 644
DEPLC THR 287 EL 644 EL g}g EL 640
EL 639
TOUCHDOWN ZONE
RUNWAY ELEVATION
12L 644
30R 544
12R 544
aoL 644
16 643
34 644
6 547
PAL - WAUKEE AIRPORT ' 24 645

CHICAGO (WHEELING), ILLINOIS
(NOT TO SCALE)
(ALL ELEVATIONS IN FEET)



